more regular and efficient administration of justice and the better maintenance of order among all classes of Her Majesty's subjects, and of persons enjoying Her Majesty's protection, resident in or resorting to the dominions of the Sublime Ottoman Porte:

And whereas it has seemed to Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to be expedient at the present time to amend the provisions of the said last-mentioned Order, in the manner hereinafter ordered:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, by virtue of the powers in this behalf by "The Foreign Jurisdiction Act," or otherwise, in Her vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered as follows:—

- 1. This Order shall commence on the day of the date hereof.
- 2. From and after the commencement of this Order, it shall and may be lawful for the Judge for the time being of Her Britannic Majesty's Supreme Consular Court for the dominions of the Sublime Ottoman Porte, by deputation or deputations in writing under his hand and the seal of the said Court, to authorize Her Majesty's Vice-Consul in Egypt (holding a commission as such from Her Majesty), or the Provincial Consular Court held by such Vice-Consul in Egypt, to exercise, within the limits of the district of the said Provincial Consular Court, such of the powers, authorities, and jurisdictions in criminal matters now vested in the said Supreme Consular Court, or in the Judge of the said Supreme Consular Court, as shall be specified in such deputation or deputations; and such powers, authorities, and jurisdictions shall and may thereupon be exercised by such Vice-Consul in Egypt and such Provincial Consular Court respectively, within the district aforesaid.
- 3. No deputation granted under this Order shall take effect until the same has been approved, in writing, by one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.
- 4. Any deputation so granted as aforesaid may at any time be revoked by one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, by writing under his hand, or by the Judge of Her Britannic Majesty's Supreme Consular Court for the time being, by writing under his hand and the seal of the Court.

And the Right Honourable Lord Stanley, one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, is to give the necessary directions herein accordingly.

Edmund Harrison.

A T the Court at Windsor, the 10th day of November, 1866.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS by an Act passed in the session of Parliament held in the sixth and seventh years of the reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled "An Act for "rendering more easy the taking the poll at "county elections," it is enacted that it shall be lawful for His Majesty, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, from time to time, on petition from the Justices of any county, riding, parts, or

division in England or Wales, in Quarter Sessions assembled, representing that the number of polling places for such county, riding, parts, or division is insufficient, and praying that the place or places mentioned in the said petition may be a polling place or polling places for the county, riding, parts, or division of the county within which such place or places is or are situate, to declare that any place or places mentioned in the said petition shall be a polling place or polling places for that county, riding, parts, or division, and that the Justices of the Peace for the county, riding, parts, or division, in Quarter Sessions or some special sessions assembled, as mentioned in the Act passed in the second and third years of His said late Majesty, intituled "An Act to settle and " describe the divisions of counties and the limits "of cities and boroughs in England and Wales, "in so far as respects the election of members to "serve in Parliament," shall, conformably to the said last-mentioned Act, divide such county, riding, parts, or division into convenient polling districts, and assign one of such districts to each polling place:

And whereas the Justices of the Peace for the county of Merioneth, in Quarter Sessions assembled at Dolgelly, in and for the said county, on Tuesday, the sixteenth day of October, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, have presented a petition to Her Majesty, representing that the number of polling places for the said county is insufficient, and praying that Abercorris, in the parish of Talyllyn, and Dinas Mowddwy, in the parish of Mallwyd, in the said county, may be declared additional polling places for the said county:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, having taken the petition into consideration, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to declare, order, and direct, and it is hereby declared, ordered, and directed, that Abercorris, in the parish of Talyllyn and Dinas Mowddwy, in the parish of Mallwyd, in the said county, shall be additional polling places for the said county; and that the Justices of the Peace for the said county, in Quarter Sessions, or some special sessions, assembled, as mentioned in the said Act passed in the second and third years of the reign of His said late Majesty, shall, conformably to the said Act, divide such county into convenient polling districts, and assign one of such districts to each polling place.

Edmund Harrison.

A T the Court at Windsor, the 10th day of November, 1866.

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS by the Naval Savings Banks Act, 1866, it is enacted (among other things) that the said Act shall, with respect to the making of any Order in Council under it, take effect from its passing, and shall in all other respects take effect from the time appointed for its commencement by any such Order:

And whereas by the same Act it is also enacted that the Admiralty may establish Naval Savings Banks for the receipt of deposits of money from Petty Officers and Seamen borne on the books of